CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall — Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, W1 53716
Thursday March 24, 2022
5:45 p.m.

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be conducted via electronic
videoconferencing/teleconferencing. As such, it is likely that some or all members of, and a possible
guorum, may be in attendance via electronic means and not physically present. In accordance with
Wisconsin law, the meeting will remain open to the public. The public may still attend in person at the
location stated in this agenda. However, due to the need to maintain social distancing and the limited
physical space available, the public is encouraged and requested to also attend via electronic means.
Directions to do so are listed at the bottom of this agenda. Upon reasonable notice, the needs of
disabled individuals will be accommodated through auxiliary aids or services. For additional
information or to request this service, contact Alene Houser at 608-222-2525.

Call to Order.
Roll Call.
Appearances.

Approval of February 17, 2022 Minutes.
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Public Hearing: Tim and Susanne Vanderbilt, 4655 Tonyawatha Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-
24(d)(7)(c)(4) Accessory Building in the Shore Yard for the purpose of building
a permanent in-ground pool within the shore yard. (Case No. Z-002-2022)

6. Consideration of Action: Tim and Susanne Vanderbilt, 4655 Tonyawatha Trail
are requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-
24(d)(7)(c)(4) Accessory Building in the Shore Yard for the purpose of building
a permanent in-ground pool within the shore yard. (Case No. Z-002-2022)

7. Next Meeting Date
a. Upcoming Regular Meeting Dates: April 21, 2022, May 19, 2022
b. Updates/Discussion on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Efforts
c. Updates/Discussion on Sustainability Efforts

8. Adjournment.

DIRECTIONS TO ATTEND MEETING ELECTRONICALLY

You may attend via videoconference by downloading the free Zoom program to your computer at
https://zoom.us/download. At the date and time of the meeting log on through the Zoom program and
enter Meeting ID: 884 5546 9935.

You may attend via telephone conference by calling the following phone number:

PHONE NUMBER: 1-301-715-8592 / MEETING ID: 884 5546 9935, FOLLOWED BY #
Please Mute Your Phone When Not Speaking To Ensure Best Possible Audio Quality.


https://zoom.us/download

NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Alene Houser
at (608)222-2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 441-
0399. The public is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant
to the City of Monona ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an
item of New Business.

It is possible that members of a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject,
over which they have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting
will take no action other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of
Monona’s website, www.mymonona.com.






Tim & Susanne Vanderbilt
5163 Wild Rye Court
McFarland, W1 53558

Date: November 8,2021

Project: 4655 Tonyawatha
Monona, WI

Re.: Request for Zoning Variance
Item Response
1. Variance requested;

Response: The petitioner is seeking one (1) variance;
1 — Article V, Sec. 480-24 (D) (7) c. 4. To install a permanent in-ground pool (accessory use) within the shore yard,

2. What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship if variance requested is not granted;

Response: Article V, Sec, 480-24 (D) (7) Accessory Buildings and Structures ¢. 4. Shore yard. The only accessory buildings
permitted in shore yards are boathouses, boat shelters, boat landings and piers. The Zoning Code does not restrict Accessory Uses,
The definition of an in-ground pool as an accessory building is a narrow interpretation of the term “building.” Many courts have
defined “building” as an above ground structure. An in-ground swimming pool would be defined the same as a patio, which would be
allowed in the shore yard.

3. Why variance requested is not contrary to the public interest and will not endanger public safety and welfare;

Response: The purpose of limiting accessory buildings and structures within the shore yard to only boathouses, boat shelters, boat
landings, and piers is to provide and maintain an undisturbed/uninterrupted view from the shore line to the residence. The installation
of this in-ground pool, which will not have a slide or diving board, will not create a visual interruption between the shore line and the
residence. :

4. Why variance requested will be in accord with the spirit of the zoning ordinance;

Response: The in-ground pool will retain the property in its scenic, and open condition. It will not create any structures that are not

within the character of any similar properties and will be in accord with the spirit of the zoning ordi nance. This variance has been
grarited on Tonyawatha Trail for the same reasoning (November 2016) and several nei ghbors on the street have in-ground pools.

5. How the variance, if granted, will cause substantial justice to be done;

Response: The narrow interpretation of an in-ground swimming pool as a structure for the purpose of these codes unjustly limits the

installation of an in-ground swimming pool within the shore yard. Also, incidentally Atticle V, Sec. 480-24 (D) (7) c. 4. states that

there are no minimum setbacks for the shore yard accessory structures. If a variance is granted, the shor line “building wall” will be
- maintained, and the petitioners residence will be in keeping with similar properties on the street.




CITY OF MONONA: ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

This application must be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) for approval. Applications must be
'5”“\%‘ = complete before they are reviewed, and must be submitted to the City Planner at least four weeks before
< M the ZBA meeting, due to noticing requirements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to contact the City
MONONA Planner at (608) 222-2525 or dplowman@ci.monona.wi,us, with any questions.

Name: Tim & Susanne Vanderbilt Home:
Company: Work:
Email: tim.vanderbilt@ gmail.com Cell:  (719) 201-4832/ (562) 480-7282

Mailing Address: 5163 Wild Rye Court, McFarlahd, WI 53568

‘PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address of Property: 4655 Tonyawatha Trail, Monona, WI 53716

Lot: 6 Block: 1 Plat: Tonyawatha Springs

Present Use of Property: Single Family Dwelling--currently rented through June 2022

Proposed Use of Property: New construction for Vanderbilt family primary residence

Zoning Classification: Residential

Name: _ Company:
Phone Number: Email:
| Mailing Address:

Has a previous appeal or application been made with respect to this property? D Yes No

If ‘'yes’, state nature of previous appeal or application:

Last Revised 10/2019




Request for Variance Application Checklist

The following materials are required for all variance requests:

A letter that details the variance requested and the reasons for the variance request. The letter should explain:
The variance requested
What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficultly or unnecessary hardship if the variance
requested is not granted
Why variance requested is not contrary to the public interest and will not endanger public safety and welfare;
Why variance requested will be in accord with the spirit of the zoning ordinance
How the variance, if granted, will cause substantial justice to be done

A copy of plat or plat of survey with the following information:
The location, boundaries, dimension, elevations, and size of property;
Accessory structures and utility easements;
Streets and other public ways;
[Z] Driveways and existing highway access restrictions;
All abutting properties;
Proposed detailed building plans and elevations;
I:I Requested change or addition;
Must accompany nine (9) sets of blue prints and nine (9) copies of the application.

Additional Information
Property Accessibility for Site Review:

By signing below, the applicant hereby grants the Zoning Board of Appeals members and City Staff access to the
property in question, in the event that a site visit is deemed necessary for the variance review process.
Application Fee:

A $250 non-refundable filing fee is required with each application. The fee can be paid by check, cash or credit
card {fees apply) at City Hall,

I swear that all of the above statement and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted herewith
are true to the best of my know)edge and belief.

/ém% andfpfl— |2 /l/év 20T

(Signature of ABplicant) - (Date)

Last Revised 10/2019




Tim and Susanne Vanderbilt
4655 Tonyawatha Trail
Monona, WI 53716

Lot Square feet Calculations

Lot Square Footage 13,333 Total square feet
Main floor square feet 2161

Garage Square feet 920

Lani and Entry porch 550

Driveway square feet 1179

Sidewalks square feet 450

Hot Tub and stairs 100

Boat House w/stairs 456

Pool 384

Total Square feet 6,250 sq. ft. 48% coverage
Impervious

Pervious Square Feet 7013 sq. ft.

*Square feet Boat house and Pool = 840 square feet



Tim & Susanne Vanderbiit
5163 Wild Rye Court
McFariand, WI 53558

November 4, 2022
City of Monona
ATTN: Monona Zoning Board

5211 Schluter Road
Monona, WI 53716

Dear Monona Zoning Board of Appeals:

The purpose of this letter is to document the support of our immediate neighbors on either side of the
property at 4655 Tonyawatha Trail to installing an in-ground swimming pool in the shore yard as part of
our planned new construction. We have discussed the location of the pool relative to their properties,
and informed them that we’re requesting a variance to place an accessory structure in a Shore Yard,
addressed in Article E, Sec. 13-1-80 (d) (7) c. 4. They understand we will not have a pool house, slide,
diving board, or anything that will obstruct their views.

The neighbors support our request for a variance and sign below to document their support,

Respectfully,

Tim Vanderbilt

ol | Baeit

Robert Barth
4659 Tonyawatha Trail
“frish Doyle / Dennis Durow

4653 Tonyawatha Trail 4653 Tonyawatha Trail




Meeting Minutes from November 2016 where in-ground pool variance was approved:

Andy Gundlach is requesting two variances, from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(7)(c)(4), to construct an
accessory structure within the shore yard, and Sec. 13-1-80(d)(7)(d) to increase the maximum lot
coverage of accessory structures by 500 sf., in order to construct an inground swimming poo] at
5025 Tonyawatha Trail. (Z-005-2016) Matt Kerouac, project architect, spoke on behalf of the
property owners. He stated that the owners will be tearing down the existing home and
rebuilding. There are no variance requests associated with the principal structure. The variance
request is to build an in-ground pool in the shore yard of the property. There will be no above-
ground structures including no slide, diving board, or pool house, and all equipment will be
hidden. He said the hardship is due to the definition of a pool as an accessory structure. Other
municipalities consider it an accessory use. He said the pool essentially performs the same as a
patio since it is in-ground and therefore meets the spirit of the zoning ordinance and causes no
harm to the public.

Planner Reichertz stated that two variances are needed. The first is to allow an accessory
structure other than a boat house in the shore yard. The second is to exceed the allowable square
footage of accessory structures on a property, which is limited to 1,000 sf, Wendy Hinz, 5100
Tonyawatha Trail, spoke for informational purposes. She asked for confirmation that nothing
would be above ground. Mr. Kerouac replied that is correct.

Carole Getgood, 5011 Tonyawatha Trail, spoke for informational purposes. She asked if
anything will change with the footprint of the existing house or deck and wanted to make sure all
her existing views will be preserved. Mr. Kerouac replied that the new house will have the same
footprint and that there will not be any above ground structures associated with the pool that
would block views. Zoning Board of Appeals November 16, 2016 Approved January 19, 2017 3
Chair Busse asked if the pool can be closer to the house. Mr. Kerouac replied that they would
like to use the proposed location in order to have an infinity pool. It will match the edge of the
existing retaining wall which is rotting and needs to be replaced. Chair Busse asked what the
hardship is. Mr, Kerouac replied that it is the interpretation of the definition of an in-ground pool

- as an accessory structure. Mr. Griffith asked if there are any DNR requirements associated with. .

rebuilding the retaining wall. Planner Reichertz replied there are no DNR setback requirements
and the structure is not below the ordinary high water mark so the City of Monona has
jurisdiction. Mr. Blommee asked if any other similar variances have been granted. Mr. Kerouac
said he did not research other variances, but stated that many of the neighbors have in-ground
pools.

A motion was made by Mr. Blomme, seconded by Mr., Gavins, to approve the variance requests
in order to construct an in-ground pool at the property at 5025 Tonyawatha Trail with the criteria
for granting the variance identified as discussed.

The motion carried unanimously






















